
VOLUME  V  No. 48 W E D N E S D A Y March 12,  2003

   
   

RAINBOW  INTERNATIONAL  HOLDINGS  LTD :
AND  WHEN  THEY  GOT  THERE,  THE  CUPBOARD  WAS  BARE

 

Rainbow International Holdings Ltd (Code: 8079, The Growth Enterprise Market [The GEM] of The Stock
Exchange of Hongkong Ltd) appears to be sinking deeper and deeper in the mire with the passing of each week. 

Just last Monday week, March 3, Rainbow International confirmed that yet another claim had been filed against
the Group in the Small Claims Tribunal of the Hongkong Special Administrative Region (HKSAR) of the
People’s Republic of China (PRC), with Rainbow Cosmetics Company Ltd, having been sued for $HK14,540. 

The Rainbow International public announcement went on to state: 

‘Since the publish (sic) of the announcement of the Company dated 21st February, 2003, a judgment for
the following writ has been made:

Action No.  Plaintiff  Defendant  Amount Updated
Position 

HCA*69/2003 Cosmopolitan Cosmetics
China Ltd

Newide
International Ltd

HK$
1,108,570.49 

Judgment
granted for
1,108,570.49

‘The claim and the writ mentioned above are related to the unpaid cleaning fee and unpaid goods sold
against the respective defendants including Rainbow Cosmetic Co. Ltd. and Newide International
Limited which are the Insolvent Subsidiaries that had ceased business operations. 

‘As at the date of this announcement, the Group has received 2 winding-up petitions … 11 writs and 32
claims under the Small Claims Tribunal and 11 claims under the Labour Tribunal and the total gross
amount claimed under all writs and claims received by the Group is approximately HK$10.66 million.’  

        * High Court Action 

On Friday, February 21, Rainbow International told the world: 

‘Since the announcement of the Company dated 13th February, 2003, the Group has further received one
claim in relation to unpaid mandatory contribution under the provident fund scheme by an Existing
Subsidiary. As at the date hereof, inclusive of the claim as mentioned above, the total gross amount
claimed under all writs and claims received by the Group is approximately HK$10.03 million.’ 

In a period of just 10 days, therefore, there had been an addition of claims, laid against the company, of about
$HK630,000.

And The Kitty Is Fast Depleting

Rainbow International was hopelessly insolvent at the end of last year, forcing it to pitch a Rights Issue in

http://localhost:34749/0302/030207A.HTM


January  ... CLICK  TO  ORDER  FULL  ARTICLE

 

  

   

While TARGET makes every attempt to ensure accuracy of all data published, 
TARGET cannot be held responsible for any errors and/or omissions.

 

If readers feel that they would like to voice their opinions about that which
they have read in TARGET, please feel free to e-mail your views to
editor@targetnewspapers.com or targnews@hkstar.com. TARGET does not
guarantee to publish readers' views, but reserves the right so to do subject
to the laws of libel.

 

 

Site Meter

https://www.securewebexchange.com/targetnewspapers.com/tnl/intelreport/single_order.htm
mailto:editor@targetnewspapers.com
mailto:targnews@hkstar.com
http://www.sitemeter.com/stats.asp?site=target1
http://www.sitemeter.com/stats.asp?site=target1

